
 
Mobil 1 2018 OTA Event # 5 on SMP Pro 25-Aug-2018 

Sanctioned by Canadian Automobile Sport Clubs – Ontario Region 
                                 
  Car# Name                Status  Club             Vehicle                    Tire     Best Time     Points 
        Sponsors 
                                                       MOD 1 CLASS 
1   65 Denes Szvercsok             TLMC         03 Honda SiR                               76.301     87.527 
 
                                                       MOD 3 CLASS 
1  525 Jesse Ferguson              TLMC         96 Nissan 240sx                            75.182     94.699 
 
                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 
1  113 Lloyd Martin                                Chevrolet Corvette Z06                  71.214    100.000 
2    1 Stephen Deneka              SPDA         04 Subaru Impreza STi                      72.708     97.802 
        CASLUBE, CanJam Motorsports, Amsoil 
3    3 Martin Gdyczynski           SPDA         15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                  74.093     96.114 
4   98 Brad Coleman                TAC          98 Acura Integra                           77.220     92.244 
5  888 Jim Anderson                OMSC,SPDA    09 Pontiac G8 GT                           82.532     86.454 
 
                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 
1   47 Jud Buchanan                TAC          18 Chevrolet Camaro                        74.972     97.113 
        TeamVDG 
2    4 Dave Barker                 OMSC         04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                  75.899     95.523 
3  808 Nathan Bradshaw         N   SPDA         00 Chevrolet Corvette                      78.161     92.897 
4   67 Michael Kosior          N   ST. LAC      01 Mitsubishi Evo                          78.905     91.431 
 
                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 
1  276 Carsten Gieschen            SPDA         03 BMW M3                                  75.394     97.540 
 
                                                  GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 
1  711 Chris Paczynski             SPDA         15 Ford Mustang GT                         75.218     99.088 
2  404 David Ezaki                 TAC          17 Honda Civic Type R                      75.440     98.998 
        Honda Canada / Bridgestone 
3    7 John Paczynski              SPDA         17 Chevrolet 1LE Camaro                    74.917     98.632 
4  177 Jeremy Brutzki              TAC          00 Honda S2000                             75.612     98.571 
        Stage four motorsports 
5   68 Brad Merkel                 MCO          18 BMW M2                                  78.435     95.193 
6  200 Ron Billings                TAC          18 Volkswagen Golf R                       78.625     94.915 
7  520 Keith Billings              TAC          17 BMW M2                                  79.332     94.141 
8   71 Simon Tomlinson         N   TAC          00 Honda Civic                             79.761     93.587 
        Bluesun 
 
                                                  GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 
1   40 Bryan Sperandei             Other        17 Honda Civic Type R                      75.329     99.220 
        Honda Canada Inc. 
2   45 Adam Mann                   SPDA         13 Scion FRS                               79.785     94.450 
        Norcab Kitchen & Millwork Co. Inc 
3   52 Gary Wood                   OMSC         04 Mazda RX-8                              80.721     92.972 
        Ontario 1500, Change CRAFTER Services 
4  333 Jimmy Woo                   SPDA         11 Hyundai Genesis Coupe                   81.486     92.241 
 
                                                  GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 
1   89 Alessandro Belardo          SPDA         09 Mazda RX8 R3                            78.854     96.887 
        Dave's Garage, Burning Rubber Tire and Speed 
2  111 Kevin Wong                  SPDA         04 Honda S2000                             78.566     96.863 
3   82 Eric Rier                   BMWCCT,TAC   97 Mazda miata                             79.517     96.406 
        Mito Graphics 
4  551 Joseph Yang             N   OMSC,TLMC    12 Honda Civic Si                          80.390     94.690 
        Zestino Canada 
5    6 Rob Hall                    OMSC         99 Mazda Miata                             80.705     94.149 
6  189 Don Hewitt              N   SPDA         98 BMW 328is                               82.751     92.060 
7  386 Stefan Slipenkyj        N   Other        13 Scion FRS                               83.041     91.240 
        Form n Function 



8   33 Tom Bryson                  BMWCCT       08 BMW 335ix                               85.688     88.536 
        EnerDynamic 
 
                                                  GRAND TOURING 4 CLASS 
1  777 Mohamed Hussain             SPDA         89 Honda CRX Si                            78.086     99.212 
        TriHospital Sleep Lab West 
2  121 Patrick Alex            N   OMSC,Other   15 Subaru BRZ                              80.214     96.452 
        AimForApex 
3  105 Pawel Bienkowski        N   BMWCCT       97 BMW 328i                                81.034     95.275 
4  283 Martin Wojtowicz            SCCA         94 Acura Integra                           80.923     95.055 
5  407 Matt Wrightman          N   TLMC         04 Hyundai Tiburon                         80.945     94.854 
6   38 Matthew Clough              TAC          99 Mazda Miata                             82.359     93.495 
7   80 Colin Cherry                OMSC         02 Toyota Celica GT-S                      85.444     90.215 
 
                                                     TOURING 1 CLASS 
1  190 Tony Tran               N   SPDA         13 Fiat 500 Turbo                          84.769     91.926 
 
                                                     TOURING 2 CLASS 
1   97 Gerry Carvalho              OMSC         99 Volkswagen Passat                       83.614     94.759 
        BadGer Racing 
2  500 Rick Arbour                 OMSC         91 Honda CRX                               84.293     93.844 
        Mobil 1    Xtra Sharp 
3  720 Michael Cooper              MCO          13 Fiat 500 Turbo                          84.793     93.189 
4   78 Lawrence La Fave            MCO          97 Mazda Miata                             85.974     92.283 
 
                                                     TOURING 3 CLASS 
1  112 Albert Ribeiro              TAC          05 Mini Cooper                             82.426     97.524 
        Bestline Auto Tech 
2   32 Daniel Santibanez       N   SPDA         05 Toyota Echo                             83.808     96.101 
3  164 Daniel Robis                SPDA         95 Nissan 240sx                            84.414     95.071 
        None. 
 
STATUS LEGEND: N = Novice  Event PAX Minimum=  70.256 
Organizer: Albert Ribeiro, Chief Timer: Kevin Wong, Chief Clerk: Dave Barker/Stephen Deneka 
Steward of the Event: Rob Hall 
 
                                        TOP 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT  5 
  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 
1  113 Lloyd Martin                                Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT1      71.214     100.000 
2   40 Bryan Sperandei              Other       17 Honda Civic Type R        GT2       75.329      99.220 
3  777 Mohamed Hussain              SPDA        89 Honda CRX Si              GT4       78.086      99.212 
4  711 Chris Paczynski              SPDA        15 Ford Mustang GT           GT1       75.218      99.088 
5  404 David Ezaki                  TAC         17 Honda Civic Type R        GT1       75.440      98.998 
6    7 John Paczynski               SPDA        17 Chevrolet 1LE Camaro      GT1       74.917      98.632 
7  177 Jeremy Brutzki               TAC         00 Honda S2000               GT1       75.612      98.571 
8    1 Stephen Deneka               SPDA        04 Subaru Impreza STi        SGT1      72.708      97.802 
9  276 Carsten Gieschen             SPDA        03 BMW M3                    SGT3      75.394      97.540 
10 112 Albert Ribeiro               TAC         05 Mini Cooper               T3        82.426      97.524 
 
                                          TOP 10 NOVICES FOR EVENT  5 
  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 
1  121 Patrick Alex            N    OMSC,Other  15 Subaru BRZ                GT4       80.214      96.452 
2   32 Daniel Santibanez       N    SPDA        05 Toyota Echo               T3        83.808      96.101 
3  105 Pawel Bienkowski        N    BMWCCT      97 BMW 328i                  GT4       81.034      95.275 
4  407 Matt Wrightman          N    TLMC        04 Hyundai Tiburon           GT4       80.945      94.854 
5  551 Joseph Yang             N    OMSC,TLMC   12 Honda Civic Si            GT3       80.390      94.690 
6   71 Simon Tomlinson         N    TAC         00 Honda Civic               GT1       79.761      93.587 
7  808 Nathan Bradshaw         N    SPDA        00 Chevrolet Corvette        SGT2      78.161      92.897 
8  189 Don Hewitt              N    SPDA        98 BMW 328is                 GT3       82.751      92.060 
9  190 Tony Tran               N    SPDA        13 Fiat 500 Turbo            T1        84.769      91.926 
10  67 Michael Kosior          N    ST. LAC     01 Mitsubishi Evo            SGT2      78.905      91.431 
 
                                      FASTEST 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT  5 
  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 
1  113 Lloyd Martin                                Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT1      71.214     100.000 
2    1 Stephen Deneka               SPDA        04 Subaru Impreza STi        SGT1      72.708      97.802 
3    3 Martin Gdyczynski            SPDA        15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT1      74.093      96.114 
4    7 John Paczynski               SPDA        17 Chevrolet 1LE Camaro      GT1       74.917      98.632 
5   47 Jud Buchanan                 TAC         18 Chevrolet Camaro          SGT2      74.972      97.113 
6  525 Jesse Ferguson               TLMC        96 Nissan 240sx              MOD3      75.182      94.699 
7  711 Chris Paczynski              SPDA        15 Ford Mustang GT           GT1       75.218      99.088 
8   40 Bryan Sperandei              Other       17 Honda Civic Type R        GT2       75.329      99.220 
9  276 Carsten Gieschen             SPDA        03 BMW M3                    SGT3      75.394      97.540 
10 404 David Ezaki                  TAC         17 Honda Civic Type R        GT1       75.440      98.998 



 



                                  Mobil 1 2018 OTA Overall Standings - OFFICIAL 
  
   Car# Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                  Status  Tire         Total      Net  
                                        (Points from Backup runs in brackets are used to break ties) 
  
1   711 Chris Paczynski              GT1      15 Ford Mustang GT                                498.009   498.009 
2    40 Bryan Sperandei              GT2      17 Honda Civic Type R                             497.239   497.239 
3   177 Jeremy Brutzki               GT1      00 Honda S2000                                    493.821   493.821 
4   404 David Ezaki                  GT1      17 Honda Civic Type R                             492.608   492.608 
5   777 Mohamed Hussain              GT4      89 Honda CRX Si                                   491.356   491.356 
6   112 Albert Ribeiro               T3       05 Mini Cooper                                    486.946   486.946 
7    82 Eric Rier                    GT3      97 Mazda miata                                    486.425   486.425 
8     7 John Paczynski               GT1      17 Chevrolet 1LE Camaro                           485.470   485.470 
9   111 Kevin Wong                   GT3      04 Honda S2000                                    483.649   483.649 
10  276 Carsten Gieschen             SGT3     03 BMW M3                                         482.992   482.992 
11   89 Alessandro Belardo           GT3      09 Mazda RX8 R3                                   482.696   482.696 
12   61 Karston Chong             N  GT4      15 Scion FRS                                      479.015   479.015 
13   45 Adam Mann                    GT2      13 Scion FRS                                      477.430   477.430 
14   32 Daniel Santibanez         N  T3       05 Toyota Echo                                    477.370   477.370 
15   47 Jud Buchanan                 SGT2     18 Chevrolet Camaro                               477.096   477.096 
16  200 Ron Billings                 GT1      18 Volkswagen Golf R                              476.492   476.492 
17  164 Daniel Robis                 T3       95 Nissan 240sx                                   474.320   474.320 
18  283 Martin Wojtowicz             GT4      94 Acura Integra                                  473.916   473.916 
19  525 Jesse Ferguson               MOD3     96 Nissan 240sx                                   473.865   473.865 
20  407 Matt Wrightman            N  GT4      04 Hyundai Tiburon                                472.945   472.945 
21  999 Simon Tomlinson           N  GT3      03 Volkswagen R                                   472.742   472.742 
22  105 Pawel Bienkowski          N  GT4      97 BMW 328i                                       472.425   472.425 
23    6 Rob Hall                     GT3      99 Mazda Miata                                    471.734   471.734 
24  198 Jon Machado               N  GT3      18 Subaru BRZ tS                                  469.993   469.993 
25    4 Dave Barker                  SGT2     04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                         469.902   469.902 
26   97 Gerry Carvalho               T2       99 Volkswagen Passat                              467.982   467.982 
27   86 Kevin Morris                 SGT1     96 homebuilt Super 3-1/2                          465.365   465.365 
28   52 Gary Wood                    GT2      04 Mazda RX-8                                     464.957   464.957 
29  333 Jimmy Woo                    GT2      11 Hyundai Genesis Coupe                          463.237   463.237 
30  500 Rick Arbour                  T2       91 Honda CRX                                      459.637   459.637 
31   78 Lawrence La Fave             T2       97 Mazda Miata                                    456.977   456.977 
32   33 Tom Bryson                   GT3      08 BMW 335ix                                      448.359   448.359 
33   65 Denes Szvercsok              MOD1     03 Honda SiR                                      428.163   428.163 
34  551 Joseph Yang               N  GT3      12 Honda Civic Si                                 378.687   378.687 
35  373 Walter Brooks                SGT3     11 Subaru STI                                     372.194   372.194 
36  149 Gary Vernon                  T1       02 Nissan Sentra XE                               371.125   371.125 
37   98 Brad Coleman                 SGT1     98 Acura Integra                                  370.294   370.294 
38  409 Neil Harrison             N  SGT3     99 BMW 328i                                       368.989   368.989 
39  189 Don Hewitt                N  GT3      98 BMW 328is                                      366.684   366.684 
40  190 Tony Tran                 N  T1       13 Fiat 500 Turbo                                 362.223   362.223 
41   83 Deep Gill                    GT3      08 Volkswagen GTI                                 289.801   289.801 
42  477 Grant Galloway               GT2      10 Honda Civic si                                 286.180   286.180 
43  121 Patrick Alex              N  GT4      15 Subaru BRZ                                     283.278   283.278 
44  161 Ben Snowdon               N  GT3      13 Ford Focus ST                                  280.007   280.007 
45  524 Elia Semenov                 SGT3     99 Honda Civic                                    279.358   279.358 
46   38 Matthew Clough               GT4      99 Mazda Miata                                    279.222   279.222 
47  901 David Tang                N  GT3      13 Scion FRS                                      262.181   262.181 
48    1 Stephen Deneka               SGT1     04 Subaru Impreza STi                             194.778   194.778 
49    3 Martin Gdyczynski            SGT1     15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                         192.704   192.704 
50   95 Patrick Vivacqua          N  GT2      04 Honda S2000                                    192.487   192.487 
51  330 Jesse Wood                   GT4      05 BMW 330CI                                      192.112   192.112 
52   27 Alan Choi                    GT4      13 Scion FR-S                                     189.337   189.337 
53  358 Gilbert Kaia              N  GT2      13 Scion FR-S                                     188.800   188.800 
54  520 Keith Billings               GT1      17 BMW M2                                         188.557   188.557 
55  325 Thomas Holland               GT2      01 BMW 330 ci                                     188.424   188.424 
56   41 Stewart Wigg              N  GT3      17 Volkswagen Golf R                              186.636   186.636 
57  169 Ryan Pool                    SGT2     07 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                         186.488   186.488 
58  207 Stuart Sukerman              GT1      11 Subaru WRX                                     185.990   185.990 
59   20 George Ho                    GT4      97 BMW 328i                                       185.940   185.940 
60  922 Mark Breakspeare             SGT2     00 Mitsubishi Evo 8                               185.655   185.655 
61  990 Mark Cifuentes               MOD3     09 Porsche 911                                    185.090   185.090 
62   67 Michael Kosior            N  SGT2     01 Mitsubishi Evo                                 184.436   184.436 
63  808 Nathan Bradshaw           N  SGT2     00 Chevrolet Corvette                             184.000   184.000 
64  907 Mike Bennett              N  GT3      13 Scion FR-S                                     180.069   180.069 
65  888 Jim Anderson                 SGT1     09 Pontiac G8 GT                                  174.086   174.086 
66   68 Brad Merkel                  GT1      18 BMW M2                                         132.589   132.589 
67  113 Lloyd Martin                 SGT1        Chevrolet Corvette Z06                         100.000   100.000 
68  113 William Au Yeung             OPEN         Civic                                          99.999    99.999 
69   11 Eric Juraschka               SGT1     09 Chevrolet Corvette ZR1                          96.667    96.667 
70  405 Igor Kostenyuk               SGT2     01 BMW M3                                          96.308    96.308 



71  720 Michael Cooper               T2       13 Fiat 500 Turbo                                  93.189    93.189 
72  666 Artem Pavopac                GT3      00 Acura RSX                                       93.188    93.188 
73  171 Peter Lines                  SGT1     11 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                          92.157    92.157 
74  530 Joe Li                    N  T3       91 Mazda MX-5                                      91.697    91.697 
75  386 Stefan Slipenkyj          N  GT3      13 Scion FRS                                       91.240    91.240 
76  119 Sebastian Altamirano      N  T2       08 Volkswagen Golf rabbit                          91.050    91.050 
77  109 Jeremy D'Souza            N  GT4      16 Subaru WRX                                      90.987    90.987 
78  223 Bruce McKay               N  GT4      16 Lexus IS350 AWD F-Sp                            90.699    90.699 
79   80 Colin Cherry                 GT4      02 Toyota Celica GT-S                              90.215    90.215 
80   71 Pauly Plewa                  SGT2     00 Honda Civic                                     90.175    90.175 
81  281 William Leung             N  GT2      16 Subaru STI                                      89.607    89.607 
82  700 Kabeer Shaikh             N  MOD2     17 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                          89.452    89.452 
83  132 Craig Twofoot             N  GT1      08 Dodge SRT4 Caliber                              89.282    89.282 
84  267 Brad Ager                    GT2      14 Nissan 370Z                                     89.206    89.206 
85  201 Greg Wellman                 OPEN                                                        87.437    87.437 
86   70 Rob Cole                     GT1      80 Ford Mustang                                    87.436    87.436 
87  314 Tom Gotovac               N  GT1      11 Mazda Mazdaspeed 3                              86.690    86.690 
88   21 Matthew Silva             N  T3       10 Ford Focus                                      86.613    86.613 
89  199 Art Chan                     GT1         BMW M2                                          84.918    84.918 
90  110 Craig Seko                   GT1      17 Honda Civic                                     83.445    83.445 
91  784 Tina Maio-Twofoot         N  GT1      15 Mitsubishi Evolution Fina                       83.231    83.231 
92  338 Tom Elliott                  MOD1     02 Subaru wrx                                      83.171    83.171 
 
                              LEGEND 
Status = Number of events ran on tire brand 
Total = Total of best 5 events 
Net = Total points less a competitors  1 worse events (Throw aways) 
 
 

Mobil 1 2018 OTA Overall NOVICE Standings - OFFICIAL 
   Car# Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                         Tire          Total      Net  
                                        (Points from Backup runs in brackets are used to break ties) 
  
1    61 Karston Chong             N  GT4      15 Scion FRS                                      479.015   479.015 
2    32 Daniel Santibanez         N  T3       05 Toyota Echo                                    477.370   477.370 
3   407 Matt Wrightman            N  GT4      04 Hyundai Tiburon                                472.945   472.945 
4   999 Simon Tomlinson           N  GT3      03 Volkswagen R                                   472.742   472.742 
5   105 Pawel Bienkowski          N  GT4      97 BMW 328i                                       472.425   472.425 
6   198 Jon Machado               N  GT3      18 Subaru BRZ tS                                  469.993   469.993 
7   551 Joseph Yang               N  GT3      12 Honda Civic Si                                 378.687   378.687 
8   409 Neil Harrison             N  SGT3     99 BMW 328i                                       368.989   368.989 
9   189 Don Hewitt                N  GT3      98 BMW 328is                                      366.684   366.684 
10  190 Tony Tran                 N  T1       13 Fiat 500 Turbo                                 362.223   362.223 
11  121 Patrick Alex              N  GT4      15 Subaru BRZ                                     283.278   283.278 
12  161 Ben Snowdon               N  GT3      13 Ford Focus ST                                  280.007   280.007 
13  901 David Tang                N  GT3      13 Scion FRS                                      262.181   262.181 
14   95 Patrick Vivacqua          N  GT2      04 Honda S2000                                    192.487   192.487 
15  358 Gilbert Kaia              N  GT2      13 Scion FR-S                                     188.800   188.800 
16   41 Stewart Wigg              N  GT3      17 Volkswagen Golf R                              186.636   186.636 
17   67 Michael Kosior            N  SGT2     01 Mitsubishi Evo                                 184.436   184.436 
18  808 Nathan Bradshaw           N  SGT2     00 Chevrolet Corvette                             184.000   184.000 
19  907 Mike Bennett              N  GT3      13 Scion FR-S                                     180.069   180.069 
20  530 Joe Li                    N  T3       91 Mazda MX-5                                      91.697    91.697 
21  386 Stefan Slipenkyj          N  GT3      13 Scion FRS                                       91.240    91.240 
22  119 Sebastian Altamirano      N  T2       08 Volkswagen Golf rabbit                          91.050    91.050 
23  109 Jeremy D'Souza            N  GT4      16 Subaru WRX                                      90.987    90.987 
24  223 Bruce McKay               N  GT4      16 Lexus IS350 AWD F-Sp                            90.699    90.699 
25  281 William Leung             N  GT2      16 Subaru STI                                      89.607    89.607 
26  700 Kabeer Shaikh             N  MOD2     17 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                          89.452    89.452 
27  132 Craig Twofoot             N  GT1      08 Dodge SRT4 Caliber                              89.282    89.282 
28  314 Tom Gotovac               N  GT1      11 Mazda Mazdaspeed 3                              86.690    86.690 
29   21 Matthew Silva             N  T3       10 Ford Focus                                      86.613    86.613 
30  784 Tina Maio-Twofoot         N  GT1      15 Mitsubishi Evolution Fina                       83.231    83.231 
 
                              LEGEND 
Total = Total of best 5 events 
Net = Total points less a competitors  1 worse events (Throw aways) 
  



                                Mobil 1 2018 OTA Class Standings - OFFICIAL 
  
  Car# Name                 Novice      Vehicle                       Tire      Events Ran    Total      Net 
                                                  OPEN MOD CLASS 
1  113 William Au Yeung                 Civic                                      4          99.999    99.999 
2  201 Greg Wellman                                                                4          87.437    87.437 
 
                                                    MOD 1 CLASS 
1   65 Denes Szvercsok              03 Honda SiR                                1  456       342.835   342.835 
2  338 Tom Elliott                  02 Subaru wrx                                  4          83.171    83.171 
  
                                                    MOD 2 CLASS 
1  700 Kabeer Shaikh             N  17 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                      4          89.452    89.452 
  
                                                    MOD 3 CLASS 
1  525 Jesse Ferguson               96 Nissan 240sx                               3456       380.022   380.022 
2  990 Mark Cifuentes               09 Porsche 911                               23          185.090   185.090 
3   65 Denes Szvercsok              03 Honda SiR                                  3           85.328    85.328 
  
                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 
1   86 Kevin Morris                 96 homebuilt Super 3-1/2                    1234 6       465.365   465.365 
2   98 Brad Coleman                 98 Acura Integra                            123 5        370.294   370.294 
3    1 Stephen Deneka               04 Subaru Impreza STi                        2  56       194.778   194.778 
4    3 Martin Gdyczynski            15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                      45        192.704   192.704 
5  888 Jim Anderson                 09 Pontiac G8 GT                               45        174.086   174.086 
6  113 Lloyd Martin                    Chevrolet Corvette Z06                       5        100.000   100.000 
7   11 Eric Juraschka               09 Chevrolet Corvette ZR1                   1             96.667    96.667 
8  525 Jesse Ferguson               96 Nissan 240sx                              2            93.843    93.843 
9  171 Peter Lines                  11 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                      4          92.157    92.157 
  
                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 
1   47 Jud Buchanan                 18 Chevrolet Camaro                         12 456       477.096   477.096 
2    4 Dave Barker                  04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                    23456       469.902   469.902 
3  169 Ryan Pool                    07 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                     34         186.488   186.488 
4  922 Mark Breakspeare             00 Mitsubishi Evo 8                         1  4         185.655   185.655 
5   67 Michael Kosior            N  01 Mitsubishi Evo                               56       184.436   184.436 
6  808 Nathan Bradshaw           N  00 Chevrolet Corvette                          45        184.000   184.000 
7  405 Igor Kostenyuk               01 BMW M3                                     3           96.308    96.308 
8   71 Pauly Plewa                  00 Honda Civic                                 4          90.175    90.175 
  
                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 
1  276 Carsten Gieschen             03 BMW M3                                    23456       482.992   482.992 
2  373 Walter Brooks                11 Subaru STI                               1234         372.194   372.194 
3  409 Neil Harrison             N  99 BMW 328i                                 1234         368.989   368.989 
4  524 Elia Semenov                 99 Honda Civic                              1 3  6       279.358   279.358 
  
                                              GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 
1  711 Chris Paczynski              15 Ford Mustang GT                          12345        498.009   498.009 
2  177 Jeremy Brutzki               00 Honda S2000                              123456       493.821   493.821 
3  404 David Ezaki                  17 Honda Civic Type R                       123456       492.608   492.608 
4    7 John Paczynski               17 Chevrolet 1LE Camaro                     123456       485.470   485.470 
5  200 Ron Billings                 18 Volkswagen Golf R                        123 5        382.394   382.394 
6   71 Simon Tomlinson           N  00 Honda Civic                                  56       188.664   188.664 
7  520 Keith Billings               17 BMW M2                                     3 5        188.557   188.557 
8  207 Stuart Sukerman              11 Subaru WRX                                2 4         185.990   185.990 
9   68 Brad Merkel                  18 BMW M2                                       56       132.589   132.589 
10 132 Craig Twofoot             N  08 Dodge SRT4 Caliber                          4          89.282    89.282 
11  70 Rob Cole                     80 Ford Mustang                             1             87.436    87.436 
12 314 Tom Gotovac               N  11 Mazda Mazdaspeed 3                       1             86.690    86.690 
13 199 Art Chan                        BMW M2                                      4          84.918    84.918 
14 110 Craig Seko                   17 Honda Civic                                 4          83.445    83.445 
15 784 Tina Maio-Twofoot         N  15 Mitsubishi Evolution Fina                   4          83.231    83.231 
  
                                              GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 
1   40 Bryan Sperandei              17 Honda Civic Type R                       123456       497.239   497.239 
2   45 Adam Mann                    13 Scion FRS                                123456       477.430   477.430 
3   52 Gary Wood                    04 Mazda RX-8                               1 3456       464.957   464.957 
4  333 Jimmy Woo                    11 Hyundai Genesis Coupe                    123 56       463.237   463.237 
5  477 Grant Galloway               10 Honda Civic si                           123          286.180   286.180 
6   95 Patrick Vivacqua          N  04 Honda S2000                              12           192.487   192.487 
7  358 Gilbert Kaia              N  13 Scion FR-S                               1 3          188.800   188.800 
8  325 Thomas Holland               01 BMW 330 ci                                 34         188.424   188.424 
9  200 Ron Billings                 18 Volkswagen Golf R                           4          94.098    94.098 
10 281 William Leung             N  16 Subaru STI                                  4          89.607    89.607 
11 267 Brad Ager                    14 Nissan 370Z                              1             89.206    89.206 



  
                                              GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 
1   82 Eric Rier                    97 Mazda miata                              123456       486.425   486.425 
2  111 Kevin Wong                   04 Honda S2000                              123456       483.649   483.649 
3   89 Alessandro Belardo           09 Mazda RX8 R3                             12345        482.696   482.696 
4    6 Rob Hall                     99 Mazda Miata                              12345        471.734   471.734 
5  198 Jon Machado               N  18 Subaru BRZ tS                            1234 6       469.993   469.993 
6   33 Tom Bryson                   08 BMW 335ix                                12 456       448.359   448.359 
7  551 Joseph Yang               N  12 Honda Civic Si                           123 5        378.687   378.687 
8  189 Don Hewitt                N  98 BMW 328is                                1  456       366.684   366.684 
9   83 Deep Gill                    08 Volkswagen GTI                           123          289.801   289.801 
10 999 Simon Tomlinson           N  03 Volkswagen R                              234         284.078   284.078 
11 161 Ben Snowdon               N  13 Ford Focus ST                            1  4 6       280.007   280.007 
12 901 David Tang                N  13 Scion FRS                                  34 6       262.181   262.181 
13  41 Stewart Wigg              N  17 Volkswagen Golf R                         23          186.636   186.636 
14 407 Matt Wrightman            N  04 Hyundai Tiburon                          12           185.586   185.586 
15 907 Mike Bennett              N  13 Scion FR-S                               12           180.069   180.069 
16 666 Artem Pavopac                00 Acura RSX                                  3           93.188    93.188 
17 386 Stefan Slipenkyj          N  13 Scion FRS                                    5         91.240    91.240 
  
                                              GRAND TOURING 4 CLASS 
1  777 Mohamed Hussain              89 Honda CRX Si                             123456       491.356   491.356 
2   61 Karston Chong             N  15 Scion FRS                                1234 6       479.015   479.015 
3  283 Martin Wojtowicz             94 Acura Integra                             23456       473.916   473.916 
4  105 Pawel Bienkowski          N  97 BMW 328i                                 123 56       472.425   472.425 
5  407 Matt Wrightman            N  04 Hyundai Tiburon                            3456       379.539   379.539 
6  121 Patrick Alex              N  15 Subaru BRZ                               1 3 5        283.278   283.278 
7   38 Matthew Clough               99 Mazda Miata                                 456       279.222   279.222 
8  330 Jesse Wood                   05 BMW 330CI                                12           192.112   192.112 
9   27 Alan Choi                    13 Scion FR-S                               12           189.337   189.337 
10  20 George Ho                    97 BMW 328i                                 12           185.940   185.940 
11   6 Rob Hall                     99 Mazda Miata                                   6        92.493    92.493 
12 109 Jeremy D'Souza            N  16 Subaru WRX                                2            90.987    90.987 
13 223 Bruce McKay               N  16 Lexus IS350 AWD F-Sp                     1             90.699    90.699 
14  80 Colin Cherry                 02 Toyota Celica GT-S                           5         90.215    90.215 
  
                                                  TOURING 1 CLASS 
1  149 Gary Vernon                  02 Nissan Sentra XE                         1234         371.125   371.125 
2  190 Tony Tran                 N  13 Fiat 500 Turbo                           1  456       362.223   362.223 
  
                                                  TOURING 2 CLASS 
1   97 Gerry Carvalho               99 Volkswagen Passat                        1 3456       467.982   467.982 
2  500 Rick Arbour                  91 Honda CRX                                 23456       459.637   459.637 
3   78 Lawrence La Fave             97 Mazda Miata                              123456       456.977   456.977 
4  720 Michael Cooper               13 Fiat 500 Turbo                               5         93.189    93.189 
5  119 Sebastian Altamirano      N  08 Volkswagen Golf rabbit                    23           91.050    91.050 
  
                                                  TOURING 3 CLASS 
1  112 Albert Ribeiro               05 Mini Cooper                              123456       486.946   486.946 
2   32 Daniel Santibanez         N  05 Toyota Echo                              123 56       477.370   477.370 
3  164 Daniel Robis                 95 Nissan 240sx                             12345        474.320   474.320 
4  530 Joe Li                    N  91 Mazda MX-5                                 3           91.697    91.697 
5   21 Matthew Silva             N  10 Ford Focus                               1             86.613    86.613 
 
LEGEND 
Total = Total of best 5 events 
Net = Total points less a competitors  1 worse events (Throw aways) 
  



                                  Points Breakdown by Event - OFFICIAL 
  
   Car# Name              Status  Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 Event 6       Total  
                                  (PAX Values) 
  
1   711 Chris Paczynski           100.000 100.000 100.000  98.921  99.088              498.009  498.009 
                                 (   .942    .942    .942    .913    .942         ) 
2    40 Bryan Sperandei            99.348  98.367  98.671 100.000  99.220 100.000      497.239  497.239 
                                 (   .940    .940    .940    .910    .940    .940 ) 
3   177 Jeremy Brutzki             98.675  98.570  98.417  93.875  98.571  99.588      493.821  493.821 
                                 (   .941    .941    .941    .912    .942    .942 ) 
4   404 David Ezaki                96.890  97.744  97.324  99.026  98.998  99.516      492.608  492.608 
                                 (   .940    .940    .940    .911    .940    .940 ) 
5   777 Mohamed Hussain            96.355  97.583  98.431  97.475  99.212  98.655      491.356  491.356 
                                 (   .906    .906    .906    .860    .906    .906 ) 
6   112 Albert Ribeiro             93.833  97.129  96.616  96.920  97.524  98.757      486.946  486.946 
                                 (   .874    .874    .874    .811    .874    .874 ) 
7    82 Eric Rier                  96.296  98.198  98.438  95.826  96.406  97.087      486.425  486.425 
                                 (   .916    .916    .916    .874    .916    .916 ) 
8     7 John Paczynski             96.084  96.038  96.350  96.367  98.632  98.037      485.470  485.470 
                                 (   .950    .950    .950    .926    .950    .950 ) 
9   111 Kevin Wong                 96.685  96.763  97.159  92.648  96.863  96.179      483.649  483.649 
                                 (   .922    .922    .922    .884    .923    .923 ) 
10  276 Carsten Gieschen                   95.873  96.140  95.188  97.540  98.251      482.992  482.992 
                                 (           .955    .955    .933    .955    .955 ) 
11   89 Alessandro Belardo         95.901  96.898  97.206  95.804  96.887              482.696  482.696 
                                 (   .919    .919    .919    .879    .919         ) 
12   61 Karston Chong          N   95.223  96.262  96.832  95.089          95.609      479.015  479.015 
                                 (   .908    .908    .908    .862            .908 ) 
13   45 Adam Mann                  95.894  95.826  95.521  87.275  94.450  95.739      477.430  477.430 
                                 (   .932    .932    .932    .898    .932    .932 ) 
14   32 Daniel Santibanez      N   94.292  94.959  94.727          96.101  97.291      477.370  477.370 
                                 (   .879    .879    .879            .872    .872 ) 
15   47 Jud Buchanan               99.128  93.616          92.514  97.113  94.725      477.096  477.096 
                                 (   .927    .964            .947    .964    .964 ) 
16  200 Ron Billings               94.885  96.209  96.385  94.098  94.915              476.492  476.492 
                                 (   .941    .941    .941    .912    .941         ) 
17  164 Daniel Robis               93.831  94.586  94.857  95.975  95.071              474.320  474.320 
                                 (   .875    .875    .875    .813    .875         ) 
18  283 Martin Wojtowicz                   96.072  95.062  92.985  95.055  94.742      473.916  473.916 
                                 (           .910    .910    .866    .913    .913 ) 
19  525 Jesse Ferguson                     93.843  95.082  94.228  94.699  96.013      473.865  473.865 
                                 (           .986    .986    .980    .986    .986 ) 
20  407 Matt Wrightman         N   92.180  93.406  94.619  94.899  94.854  95.167      472.945  472.945 
                                 (   .922    .922    .912    .868    .915    .915 ) 
21   71 Simon Tomlinson        N           94.876  95.128  94.074  93.587  95.077      472.742  472.742 
                                 (           .926    .926    .890    .941    .941 ) 
22  105 Pawel Bienkowski       N   93.958  93.920  93.682          95.275  95.590      472.425  472.425 
                                 (   .910    .910    .910            .910    .910 ) 
23    6 Rob Hall                   94.221  94.725  93.652  94.987  94.149  92.493      471.734  471.734 
                                 (   .924    .924    .924    .886    .924    .912 ) 
24  198 Jon Machado            N   95.492  94.192  93.834  91.518          94.957      469.993  469.993 
                                 (   .925    .925    .925    .888            .925 ) 
25    4 Dave Barker                         Org    92.932  93.235  95.523  94.106      469.902  469.902 
                                 (                   .969    .953    .969    .969 ) 
26   97 Gerry Carvalho             93.017          91.688  93.506  94.759  95.012      467.982  467.982 
                                 (   .880            .889    .834    .886    .886 ) 
27   86 Kevin Morris               94.733  93.977  93.964  93.018          89.673      465.365  465.365 
                                 (   .977    .977    .977    .966            .977 ) 
28   52 Gary Wood                  92.850           Org    92.391  92.972  93.772      464.957  464.957 
                                 (   .934                    .901    .936    .936 ) 
29  333 Jimmy Woo                  93.751  91.187  92.544          92.241  93.514      463.237  463.237 
                                 (   .934    .934    .934            .934    .934 ) 
30  500 Rick Arbour                        91.555  90.568  89.381  93.844  94.289      459.637  459.637 
                                 (           .888    .888    .832    .888    .888 ) 
31   78 Lawrence La Fave           89.639  90.436  90.668  89.367  92.283  93.951      456.977  456.977 
                                 (   .885    .885    .885    .828    .885    .885 ) 
32   33 Tom Bryson                 91.082  89.539          86.969  88.536  92.233      448.359  448.359 
                                 (   .926    .926            .889    .926    .926 ) 
33   65 Denes Szvercsok            84.208          85.328  83.682  87.527  87.418      428.163  428.163 
                                 (  1.052           1.013   1.052   1.052   1.052 ) 
34  551 Joseph Yang            N   94.177  95.140  94.680          94.690              378.687  378.687 
                                 (   .922    .922    .922            .922         ) 
35  373 Walter Brooks              94.114  95.015  93.606  89.459                      372.194  372.194 
                                 (   .961    .961    .961    .944                 ) 



36  149 Gary Vernon                 Org    93.261  93.563  91.040                      371.125  371.125 
                                 (           .893    .893    .840                 ) 
37   98 Brad Coleman               93.422  93.055  91.573          92.244              370.294  370.294 
                                 (   .986    .986    .986            .986         ) 
38  409 Neil Harrison          N   91.579  92.384  93.589  91.437                      368.989  368.989 
                                 (   .940    .952    .952    .929                 ) 
39  189 Don Hewitt             N   91.229                  91.567  92.060  91.828      366.684  366.684 
                                 (   .922                    .883    .922    .922 ) 
40  190 Tony Tran              N   90.243                  90.110  91.926  89.944      362.223  362.223 
                                 (   .899                    .848    .901    .901 ) 
41   83 Deep Gill                  96.595  96.149  97.057                              289.801  289.801 
                                 (   .923    .923    .923                         ) 
42  477 Grant Galloway             96.048  94.984  95.148                              286.180  286.180 
                                 (   .940    .940    .940                         ) 
43  121 Patrick Alex           N   92.846          93.980          96.452              283.278  283.278 
                                 (   .908            .908            .908         ) 
44  161 Ben Snowdon            N   93.437                  94.547          92.023      280.007  280.007 
                                 (   .923                    .885            .923 ) 
45  524 Elia Semenov               93.079          92.483                  93.796      279.358  279.358 
                                 (   .959            .959                    .959 ) 
46   38 Matthew Clough                                     92.756  93.495  92.971      279.222  279.222 
                                 (                           .868    .912    .912 ) 
47  901 David Tang             N                   88.609  84.411          89.161      262.181  262.181 
                                 (                   .922    .883            .922 ) 
48    1 Stephen Deneka                      DNF                    97.802  96.976      194.778  194.778 
                                 (                                   .988    .988 ) 
49    3 Martin Gdyczynski                                  96.590  96.114              192.704  192.704 
                                 (                           .979    .986         ) 
50   95 Patrick Vivacqua       N   96.500  95.987                                      192.487  192.487 
                                 (   .938    .938                                 ) 
51  330 Jesse Wood                 96.302  95.810                                      192.112  192.112 
                                 (   .907    .907                                 ) 
 
52   27 Alan Choi                  93.358  95.979                                      189.337  189.337 
                                 (   .914    .914                                 ) 
53  358 Gilbert Kaia           N   94.414          94.386                              188.800  188.800 
                                 (   .937            .937                         ) 
54  520 Keith Billings                             94.416          94.141              188.557  188.557 
                                 (                   .940            .940         ) 
55  325 Thomas Holland                             94.322  94.102                      188.424  188.424 
                                 (                   .938    .907                 ) 
56   41 Stewart Wigg           N           92.352  94.284                              186.636  186.636 
                                 (           .926    .926                         ) 
57  169 Ryan Pool                                  93.337  93.151                      186.488  186.488 
                                 (                   .975    .962                 ) 
58  207 Stuart Sukerman                    93.348          92.642                      185.990  185.990 
                                 (           .940            .910                 ) 
59   20 George Ho                  92.636  93.304                                      185.940  185.940 
                                 (   .913    .913                                 ) 
60  922 Mark Breakspeare           93.617                  92.038                      185.655  185.655 
                                 (   .964                    .946                 ) 
61  990 Mark Cifuentes                     91.723  93.367                              185.090  185.090 
                                 (           .990    .990                         ) 
62   67 Michael Kosior         N                                   91.431  93.005      184.436  184.436 
                                 (                                   .973    .973 ) 
63  808 Nathan Bradshaw        N                           91.103  92.897              184.000  184.000 
                                 (                           .951    .967         ) 
64  907 Mike Bennett           N   90.082  89.987                                      180.069  180.069 
                                 (   .916    .916                                 ) 
65  888 Jim Anderson                                       87.632  86.454              174.086  174.086 
                                 (                           .976    .984         ) 
66   68 Brad Merkel                                                95.193  37.396      132.589  132.589 
                                 (                                   .940    .940 ) 
67  113 Lloyd Martin                                              100.000              100.000  100.000 
                                 (                                   .986         ) 
68  113 William Au Yeung                                   99.999                       99.999   99.999 
                                 (                          1.062                 ) 
69   11 Eric Juraschka             96.667                                               96.667   96.667 
                                 (   .977                                         ) 
70  405 Igor Kostenyuk                             96.308                               96.308   96.308 
                                 (                   .965                         ) 
71  720 Michael Cooper                                             93.189               93.189   93.189 
                                 (                                   .889         ) 
72  666 Artem Pavopac                              93.188                               93.188   93.188 
                                 (                   .922                         ) 



73  171 Peter Lines                                        92.157                       92.157   92.157 
                                 (                           .970                 ) 
74  530 Joe Li                 N                   91.697                               91.697   91.697 
                                 (                   .870                         ) 
75  386 Stefan Slipenkyj       N                                   91.240               91.240   91.240 
                                 (                                   .927         ) 
76  119 Sebastian Altamirano   N           91.050   DNF                                 91.050   91.050 
                                 (           .892                                 ) 
77  109 Jeremy D'Souza         N           90.987                                       90.987   90.987 
                                 (           .910                                 ) 
78  223 Bruce McKay            N   90.699                                               90.699   90.699 
                                 (   .910                                         ) 
79   80 Colin Cherry                                               90.215               90.215   90.215 
                                 (                                   .911         ) 
80   71 Pauly Plewa                                        90.175                       90.175   90.175 
                                 (                           .956                 ) 
81  281 William Leung          N                           89.607                       89.607   89.607 
                                 (                           .902                 ) 
82  700 Kabeer Shaikh          N                           89.452                       89.452   89.452 
                                 (                          1.015                 ) 
83  132 Craig Twofoot          N                           89.282                       89.282   89.282 
                                 (                           .916                 ) 
84  267 Brad Ager                  89.206                                               89.206   89.206 
                                 (   .952                                         ) 
85  201 Greg Wellman                                       87.437                       87.437   87.437 
                                 (                          1.062                 ) 
86   70 Rob Cole                   87.436                                               87.436   87.436 
                                 (   .948                                         ) 
87  314 Tom Gotovac            N   86.690                                               86.690   86.690 
                                 (   .951                                         ) 
88   21 Matthew Silva          N   86.613                                               86.613   86.613 
                                 (   .866                                         ) 
89  199 Art Chan                                           84.918                       84.918   84.918 
                                 (                           .921                 ) 
90  110 Craig Seko                                         83.445                       83.445   83.445 
                                 (                           .908                 ) 
91  784 Tina Maio-Twofoot      N                           83.231                       83.231   83.231 
                                 (                           .920                 ) 
92  338 Tom Elliott                                        83.171                       83.171   83.171 
                                 (                          1.052                 ) 
 
LEGEND 
N = Novice 
Total = Total of best 5 events 
Net = Total points less a competitors  1 worse events (Throw aways) 
 
Club Points Standing 
 
Club            Points 
SPDA             3073.5 
TAC              1622 
OMSC             621 
Other            590.1666 
BMWCCT           396.5 
TLMC             342 
SCCA             142.1667 
No Club          125 
MCO              105.6667 
KWRC             20 
ST. LAC          15 
  



 

 


